TeToTTTRw T T %

FIRST AMENDMENT TO NASA AMES RESEARCH CENTER
ENHANCED USE LEASE

This First Amendment to NASA Ames Research Center Enhanced Use Lease (the
“Amendment”) is made as of April 1, 2009 (the “Effective Date™) by and between THE -
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION, an Agency of the United
States of America, acting by and through Ames Research Center (“Landlord™), and H211, LLC,
a California limited liability company (“Tenant”), with reference to the following facts:

A. Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain NASA Ames Research Center
. Enhanced Use Lease, dated as of July 31, 2007 (SAA2 - 402054) (the “Original Lease”). The
- Original Lease covers certain premises more particularly described therein, including
approximately 461 gross square feet of Office Space located in the Building (the “Original
Office Space”) Each capltallzed term used in this Amendment, but not defined herein, shall
have the meaning ascribed to it in the Original Lease.

B. Tenant has requested additional ofﬁce space in the Building. Following the
relocation of existing equipment and related work, Landlord will have space available,
commonly known as Room 104 containing approximately 438 gross square feet of space (the
“Additional Office Space”™). '

C. Tenant has exercised its right to extend the Initial Term as set forth in section
2.1(b) of the Orlgmal Lease.

D. The partles have determined that the provisions of the Original Lease regarding
" Monthly Adjusted Rent did not accurately approximate Tenant’s utilization of MFAP Services.
The parties have agreed that MFAP Services will be provided as Demand Services and,
therefore, the parties desire to simplify the provisions regarding Gross Monthly Rent.
Furthermore, Tenant desires to make its own arrangements to fuel its aircraft by transporting fuel
- that Tenant purchases directly from suppliers.

E. The parties desire to enter into this Amendment to lease the Additional Office
Space to Tenant on all of the terms of the Original Lease as amended by this Amendment, and to
amend the other provisions of the Original Lease as set forth in this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Amendments of the Ongmal Lease. Effective as of the Effective Date, the parties
hereby agree that the Original Lease is amended as set forth in this section 1.

(a Additional Office Space. Promptly following the execution of this
Amendment, Landlord shall commence the work described on attached Exhibit-1 in order to
make the Additional Office Space available to Tenant. Tenant shall reimburse Landlord for all
“costs incurred by Landlord in performing that work; as of the Effective Date, the parties estimate
such costs to be as set forth on Exhibit 1. Tenant shall lease the Additional Office Space
commencing on June 1, 2009; provided, however, if Landlord completes the work described on

~ R FIT 1® Amend Final 050409 SAA? _ 403084




|

Exhibit 1 prior to such date, then Tenant shall lcasev the Additional Office Space commencing on

the date such work is complete. ' ‘

(b) Plan Outlining Premises. The plan outlining the Premises (including the

‘Original Office Space) attached to the Original Lease as the first page of Exhibit A is hereby

deleted and replaced in its entirety with the plan outlining the Premises (including the Additional
Office Space) attached to this Amendment as Exhibit 2.

(¢)  Term. The parties confirm that Tenant exercised its right to extend the

Initial Term. Accordingly, the Expiration Date is July 31, 2011 and the provisions of section

2.1(b) shall be of no further force.
(d) Monthly Rent.
(i) Section 3.1 of the Original Lease is hereby amended as follows:

«3.1  Gross Rent and Additional Rent. Tenant shall pay to Landlord the
following amounts as rent for the Premises:

, “(a) During the Term, Tenant shall pay to Landlord, as monthly base
rent, the amount of monthly Base Rent specified in the Basic Lease Information,
as the same may be adjusted as provided in this section 3.1. Monthly Base Rent is

* based on the amounts set forth on attached Exhibit C for the Hangar Bay, Shop
Space and Office Space rent. :

“(b)  During each Government fiscal year (or part thereof) during the
Term, Tenant shall pay to Landlord, as additional rent and in accordance with this
Lease and the terms and conditions of the annual Support Agreement, the current
form of which is attached hereto as Exhibit D (each, a “Support Agreement”):

"“(i)  The costs of Demand Services (as defined in section 3.6(a))
provided to Tenant by Landlord in such year; o :

“(ii) The costs of ISP Services (as defined in section 3.6(b))
provided to Tenant by Landlord in such year; and :

“@ii) The costs of Standard Services (as defined in section
3.6(d)) provided to Tenant by Landlord in such year.

“(c) - To permit the parties to reconcile estimated amounts of Demand
Services for MFAP Services (as defined in section 3.6(c)), Tenant shall provide
N Landlord with the total number of take — off and landing operations at Moffett
‘ Federal Airfield of each of Tenant’s aircraft (identified by its registration or N-
number) that occur during each Government fiscal year. Tenant shall provide
such information on or before October 15 of each year during the Term.”
Following receipt of such information and in connection with preparing the
"annual Support Agreement, Landlord shall reconcile Tenant’s estimated payments
of Demand Services for MFAP Services for the prior Government fiscal year and
prepare a new estimate of such Demand Services for the current Government
fiscal year. '

B211 EUL 1* Amend Final 050409 : ‘ ' SAA2 - 402054




[Section 3.1(d) remains as set forth in the Original Lease].
“(e) Intentionally omitted.” ‘ '

[Sections 3.1(f)-and (g) remain as set forth in the Original Lease].

(iiy . All references in the Original Lease to “Gross Rent” are hereby

~ amended to refer to “Base Rent.” All references in the Original Lease to Adjusted Monthly Rent

are hereby déleted and shall be of no further force. In addition, the Schedule and Calculation of
Monthly Gross Rent attached to the Original Lease as Exhibit C is hereby deleted and replaced in
its entirety with the Schedule and Calculation of Monthly Base Rent attached to this Amendment
as Exhibit 3. All references in the Original Lease to “section 3.1(e)” are hereby amended to refer
to “section 3.1(b)” of the Original Lease as amended by this Amendment.

_ (iii)  Section 3.2 of the Original Lease is h‘eréby deleted and restated in
its entirety as follows: ' : ' . '

~ “3.2 Procedures. The additional rent payable by Tenant pursuant to
section 3.1(b) (costs for Standard Services, ISP Services and Demand Services)
shall be calculated and paid in accordance with the following procedu_res:

“(a) Immediately following the execution of this Lease,

- Landlord and Tenant shall execute the initial Support Agreement. The current
costs of Standard Services, ISP Services and Demand. Services are sct forth on the
initial Support Agreement. Tenant understands that such costs may increase in
the future, and Tenant agrees to pay the costs of Standard Services, ISP Services
and Demand Services as determined by Landlord from time to time.

“b) Cost estimates for Standard Services, ISP Services and
Demand Services, and reimbursement thereof, shall be consistent with Applicable
Laws and Landlord’s policy, including the requirement for payment in advance of -
the rate at which Landlord anticipates incurring costs. Landlord will review costs
for services periodically to ensure that the rates are based on actual costs to
Landlord.

“(cy . Ifthe Term commences or ends on a day other than the first
or last day of the Government’s fiscal year, respectlvely, the amounts payable-by
Tenant under section 3.1(b) applicable to the fiscal year in which such term
commences or ends shall be prorated according to the ratio which the number of
days during the Term in such fiscal year bears to three hundred sixty-five (365).
Termination of this Lease shall not affect the obligations of Landlord and Tenant
pursuant to section 3.1(b) to be performed after such termination » :

(e) Demand Services.- Section 3.6(a) of the Ongmal Lease is hereby deleted
and restated in its entirety as follows:

“(a)  ‘Demand Services’ shall mean all telecommunication and
- data communication services (including installation and/or connection to the
Property’s Internet systems), MFAP Services, waste and refuse collection,

B211 EUL 1* Amend Final 050409 SAA2 - 402054 »
3 .




janitorial service, and any other materials or services (mcludmg, without
limitation, Utilities in quantities exceeding building standard Utilities that -
Landlord will provide as set forth in section 5.1) furnished by Landlord directly or
indirectly to, for the benefit of, or used by Tenant on or about the Premises;
provided, however, “Demand Services” shall exclude all Standard Services.”

® Basic Lease Information. The' Basic Lease Information attached to the
Original Lease is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with the Basic Lease Information
attached to this Amendment as Exhibit 4. The parties acknowledge that the Non — Monetary
Consideration referred to in the Original Lease has previously been received in partial
satisfaction of rent. .

(&)  Support Agréement The form of Suppon'Agrecmeni attached to the
Original Lease as Exhibit D is ‘hereby deleted and replaced in its entlrety with the Support

- Agreement attached to this Amendment as Exhibit 5.

(h) References to Premises. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this
Amendment, all references in the Original Lease to the Office Space (and, therefore, the
Premises) shall refer to both of the Original Office Space and the Additional Office Space, or to
any of them as the context in the Orlgmal Lease may requlre durmg the portion of the Term on
and aﬁer the Effective Date.

2. Payments Upon signing this Amendment, Tenant shall pay to Landlord with
respect to the Additional Office Space (a) an amount equal to the monthly Gross Rent for the
month of April 2009, which amount Landlord shall apply to the monthly Base Rent for such
month, and (b) the other amounts set forth on the Support Agreement, if any, for the calendar

" quarter during which the Effective Date occurs. In addition, Tenant shall pay to Landlord all

other amounts as may be due and unpaid under the Original Lease as of the date of this
Amendment. Finally, Tenant shall pay to Landlord the estimated cost to perform the work to -
make the Additional Office-Space available to Tenant. v

[Remainder.of pzige intentionally blank]

B211 EUL 1* Amend Final 050409 ‘ , SAA2 - 402054




3. No Other Amendment; Conflicts. Except as set forth in this Amendment, the
provisions of the Original Lease remain in full force. If the provisions of this Amendment
conflict with the provisions of the Original Lease, then the provisions of this Amendment shall
prevail. : '

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord and Tenant have executed this Amendment as of
the Effective Date.

.

_Tenant: » ‘ Landlord:
H211, LLC, a California limited liability ’ NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
company . ADMINISTRATION, an Agency of the

7 "

Ken Ambrose 2
Vice President irectad, Ames Research Center
B211 EUL 1* Amend Final 050409 ‘ , SAA2 — 402054
5 . :




 EXHIBIT 1 TO FIRST AMENDMENT‘

Work Related to Additional Office Space

-

Work to be Performed / ' _ Estimated Cost

Relocate current occupant of Room 110
Relocate existing phones
Activate computer ports in connection with relocation of computers (excludes
any additional wiring required) :
Relocate furniture from Room 104 to Room 110
Relocate video projector and screen from Room 104 to Room 110:
1. Remove projector screen from Room 104 and reinstall in Room 110.
2. Remove pro_]ector and mount from Room 104 and reinstall in Room 110..
3. Provide 120-volt circuit and receptacle for projector in Room 110.
4, Remove all data and control circuits in ceiling and in Wiremold on wall
in Room 104.
5. Reinstall all data and control wires into Room 110.
Clean and paint Room 110 _
Install blinds on exterior windows of Room 110 $

7

B211 EUL 1® Amend Final 050409

$400.00
$35.00 each
$185.00 each

$200.00
$3,550.00

$1,100.00

00000

SAA2 -~ 402054

728




EXHIBIT 2 TO FIRST AMENDMENT

Plan(s) Outlining the Premises
(Portion of Exhibit A to Original Lease)

ThlS site plan or floor plan is used solely for the purpose of identifying the approximate location
and size of the Premises. The map of a portion of the Property immediately following this page
is used solely to show the approximate location of the Building on the Property and certain other
portions of the common area of the Property, including the parking area available for Tenant’s
non — exclusive use. The Building sizes, site dimensions, access, common and parking areas,
and existing tenants and locations are subJect to change at Landlord’s discretion.

‘Office Space ,
(4615F) <]

* Additional Office Space”” [— 44"
Room 104 (438 SF) :

Exhibit A
Hangar N211

Hangar Bay

(65,513 SF)

L L '5?
| Shop Space ' ;:" L
| (3,803 SF) =

Building N211 Flight Support Facility, Floor 1

B211 EUL 1* Amend Final 050409 | SAA2 - 402054




EXHIBIT 3 TO FIRST AMENDMENT

Schedule and Calculation of Monthly Base Rent
(Exhibit C to Original Lease)

Monthly Mouithly ) Portion of
Square Base Reat ISP N Monthly
Premises Feet Rate/Sq.Ft. Rate Utilities Rent
. o @) 3 @ ®) (6)
Hangar Bay 65,513 $ 1.00 $ 0.23 3 0.16 $ 91,063,07
Shop Space 3,803 $ 125 $ 0.23 NA $ 5,628.44
Office Space (7) 899 $ 150 - $ - 041 NA $ 1,717.09
Total 70215 NA NA - NA $  98,408.60

Notes:

(1): Premises as defined in Lease.

(2): Square Feet as shown in Exhibit A.

(3): Initial Monthly Base Rent Rate per square foot; subject to escalation.

(4): Annual ISP rate of $2.73 for Hangar Bay and Shop Space and $4.97 for Office Space, subject to annual change.

(5): Annual Utilities cost recovery rate of $1.93 annual per square foot, subject to annual adjustment.
(6):Portion of Monthly Rent = Column (2) x (Columns (3) + (4) + (5)); includes room 104, which commences on
June 1, 2009

(7) Includes room 104, which commences on June 1, 2009

B211 EUL 1* Amend Final 050409 ~ SAA2-402054




EXHIBIT 4 TO FIRST AMENDMENT

. NASA AMES RESEARCH CENTER
ENHANCED USE LEASE
Amended Basic Lease Information

Date: April 1,2009.

Landlord: NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION, an Agcncy of the
United States, Ames Research Center located at Moffett Field, California. .

Tenant: H211, LLC, a California limited liability company.

'Premises (section 1.1): (a) Room 101 consisting of approximately 65,513 square feet of building

area (the “Hangar Bay™), (b) rooms 130, 130A, 133, 134,135, 136, 137, and 138 consisting of
approximately 3,803 square feet of building area (the “Shop Space™) and (c) rooms 103 and 104

‘consisting of approximately 899square feet of building area (the “Office Space™), all outlined in

Exhibit A and located within Bulldmg 211 (the “Building™), at NASA Ames Research Center,
Moffett F Field, California. j

Property (section 1.1): The land, the buildings and other imprdyements known as NASA Ames
Research Center, Moffett Field, California 94035-1000.

Initial Term (section 2.1): Two (2) years. Tenant has exercised its right to extend the Initial
Term set forth in section 2.1(b).

Commencement Date (section 2.1): August 1, 2007, prov:ded however, with respe-ct to room
104, June 1, 2009.

Expiration Date (séction 2.1): July 31, 2011.

Moﬁthly Base Rent (dollars per month) (section 3.1(a)): $70,958.25; provided, however, upon
commencement of leasing room 104, $71,615.25 .

Non — Monetary Consideration (section 3.1(d)): An amount equal to Tenant’s actual, out — of —

- pocket costs (not to exceed $123,325.00) to perform the work identified on attached Exhibit F.

Monthly Standard Services, ISP Services and Demand Services (dollars per calendar quarter)
(section 3.2(a)): $26,547.65; provided, however, upon commencement of leasing room 104,

* $27,086.39.

Security Deposit (section 3.3): None.

B211 EUL 1* Amend Final 050409 SAA2 -402054




Rent Payment Address (sectlon 3.7): NASA Shared Service Center (NSSC)-
FMD Accounts Receivable -
Attn: For the Accounts of Ames Research Center
(Agreement #SAA2-402054) '
Bldg. 1111, C Road
Stennis Space Center, MS 39529

Permitted Use of the Premises (section 4.1): Tenant shall use and occupy the Hangar Bay solely
for the storage, support and servicing of Stage I or quieter turbine — powered aircraft that are
majority owned or leased by Tenant’s principal executives. Tenant shall use and occupy the
Shop Space solely for support services ancillary to Tenant’s use of the Hangar Bay, including
storage of records related to Tenant’s aircraft. Tenant shall use the Office Space solely for office
purposes, including storage of records related to Tenant’s aircraft,

Landlord’s Address (section 14.1): NASA Ames Research Center
' o Mail Stop 158 — 1 '
Moffett Field, CA 94035-1000
Attn: Chief, Aviation Management Office

Tenant’s Address (section 14.1): H211,1LLC
: 505 Hamilton Avenue, #210
Palo Alto, CA 94301
"~ Attn: Mr. Ken Ambrose

Exhibit A — Plan(s) Outlining the Premises

Exhibit B — Aviation Support Equipment

Exhibit C — Schedule and Calculation of Monthly Base Rent
Exhibit D — Support Agreement

Exhibit E — List of Environmental Reports

-Exhibit F — Summary of Initial Work to the Premises

The foregoing Basic Lease Information is incorporated in and made a part of the Lease
to which it is attached, If there is any conflict between the Basic Lease Information and the
Lease, the Basnc Lease Information shall control.

Tenant: . " Landlord:

H211, LLC, a California limited Ilablhty
company

/Mﬂw\

Ken Ambrose

Vice President

B211 EUL 1* Amend Final 050409 SAA2 — 402054




EXHIBIT 5 TO FIRST AMENDMENT

Support Agreement -
(Exhibit D to Original Lease)

[Consists of three pages immediately folloWing this page]

B211 EUL 1* Amend Final 050409

SAA2- 402054




[1_AGREEMENT NUMBER.

2. SUPERSEDED AGREEMENT NO.
{Provided by Supplier} . ’ ] . .

SAA2-402054

3.BFFECTIVEDATE

June 1, 2009

. EXPIRATION DATE

- | (May be ‘Indefinite”)

|September 30, 2009

6. SUPPLYING ACTMITY )

®. RECEIVING AGTIVITY

. |a. NAME AND ADDRESS

National Aeronautics and Space Admlmstratxon ,
Ames Research Center - v .
Moffett Field, CA 94035-1000 - .

a. NAME AND ADDRESS

H21T, LLC

Attention: Ken Ambrose, Vice President
505 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 210

Palo Alto, CA 94031

b. MAJOR COMMAND
NASA HQ Science Mlsswn Dlrectorate Washlngton
DC

b. MAJOR COMMAND ~

211,11

7. SUPPORY PROVIOED BY SUPPLIER

a. SUPPORT (Specify what, when, where, andhowmucfv
[Support Agreement Oct. 1,2008 - May 31, 2009}

b BASIS FOR REMBURSENENT

C. ESTIMATED REIMBURSEMENT
[$779,641.87)

¢

a. COMPTROLLER SIGNATURE

Monthly Minimum Rent 65, 513 sqﬂ@$12 00/per yr {$262,052.00

-HangarBay 3,803 sqft@$15.00/per yr  |$19,015.00

- Shop Space 11899 sqft@$18.00/peryr  |$5,394.00

-Office Space _ v Sub-total $286,461.00

ISP- due concurently w/Monﬂﬂy Min. Rent 65,513 sqfi@$2.73/per yr  [$59,616.83

- Hangar Bay 13,803 sqft@$2.73/peryr  {$3,460.73 -

- Shop Space 899 sqft@$4. 97/per yr $1,489.34

-Office Space ‘ Sub—tota] $64,566.90

Demand Serivces -Utilities Only I

-Hanagar Bay 65,513 sqft@$1.93/peryr 1$42,146.70

(other demand services will be assessed as needed) ' -

CM&O 2.2% included in 1 93 rate.

Demand Services ~-Work to be pe_rformed See page 3 ' $7;612;38

Moffett Federal Airfield Pool (based on FY08 $6.1M \ 25,000 (ops cap) |$7,401.33

operatlons) R ) . * 91(ops) -peryr '

Annual Minimum Rent Total (June -Sept) : |s408,188.31
ADDITIONAL SUPPORT REQUIREMENTS ATTACHED: D Yes |:] No

8. SUPPLYING COMPONENT : L 9. RECEVING CONPONENT

a. CQMF’T ROLLER SIGNATURE b. DATE SIGNED b. DATE SIGNED

c. APPROVING AUTHORITY

[c. APPROVING AUTHORITY

(1) Typed Name . — v B

© }(1) Typed Name
Paul Agnew Ken Ambrose, Vice Pre51dent : ,
: o \
(2) Organization (3) Telephone Number (2) Omyanization - 0
Chief Financial Officer (650) 604-1301 |[H211,LLC k d
. . ) N : -
(4) Signature {5) Dete Signed (4) Signature {5) Date Slgned
10. TERMINATION (Complete only when agreement is terrninated prior 1o scheduted expiration date.)
a. APPROVING AUTHORITY SIGNATURE b. DATE SIGNED a. APPROVINé AUTHORITY SIGNATURE

b. DATE SIGNED

DD FORM 1144, NOV 2001 S P

PREVIOUS EDITIONS MAY BE USED.

Page 1013




11. GENERAL PROVISIONS {Complete blankspaoes and add edditional general provisions as appropriats: 8.g., : ptions to printed provisions, additional parties to
this agreement, billing and reimbursement instructions.) K

a. The receiving components will provide the e ing component projections of r sted support.{Significant chmges in the recelving component's support -
enfsg shauplg ba submi fo the sy, yf¥lg %ompc;n’omf lnpa r’n’annel lhalﬁ;spsrmif timefy mo‘gdrﬂceflan of resources uiremrgrls )
b. It is the responsibility of the supplying component to bring any required or requested change in support to the attention of
Ken Ambrose . prior to changing or cancelling support.
.G ent providing reimbursable support In thls agreemenrt will submit statements of costs to:
505 ﬁ ifion Ave, Suite 210, Palo Alto, CA 94031

d All rates expressing the unit cost of sarvices prowded in this agreement are based on currert rates which may be subtect to change for uncontroilable
reasons, such as legislation, DoD directives, and commercial utility rate increases. The receiver will be notified immediately of such rale changes that must
be passed through to the support receivers.

e This agreement may be cancelled at any time by mutual consent of the parties concerned. This agreement may also be cancelied by either upon givi
at lea % 180 days wriynan notice to the %er party. P o & mlty pon gving
[ In case of mobitization or other emergency, this agreement will remain in force only within supplier's capabilities.
ADDITIONAL SUPPORT REQUIREMENTS ATTACHED: [] ves [] ™

N

12 SPECIFIC PROVISIONS (As appropriate: e.¢., location and size of occupied facilities, unique supplier and receiver responsibiliies, condition: ¢
standards, and criteria for measurement/raimbi urgsemenf of unique reqwements ’q 5. Moquirements. qualty

ADDITIONAL SUPPORT REQUIREMENTS ATTACHED: [ | Yes [ | Mo

DD FORM 1144, NOV 2001 PREVIOUS EDITIONS MAY BE USED. Page 2013




7
7
7

- |Install blinds on exterior windows of Room 110

13. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS (Use this space !o cantinue general and/or specific provisions as needed.)

Demand Services

|Work to be Performed

Relocate current occupant of Room 110
Relocate existing phones (est. 2 @ 35.00 each )
Activate computer ports in connection with

relocation of computers -excludes any additional wiring’ requxred
(est. 4 @ $185.00 each)

|Relocate fumlture from Room 104 to Room 110

Relocate video projector and screen from Room 104 to Room 110

3. Provide 120-volt circuit and receptacle for projector in Room 110.
5. Reinstall all data and control wires into Room 110.

Clean and paint Room 110

Sub-Total
CM&O 14.3%

GRAND TOTAL

1. Remove projector screen from Room 104 and reinstall in Room 110.
2. Remove projector and mount from Room 104 and reinstall in Room 110,

Estimated Cost
$400.00
$70.00

$740.00
$200.00
$3,550.00

4. Remove all data and control circuits in ceiling and in Wiremold on wall in Room 104

- $1,100.00
$600.00

$6,660.00
$952.38

$7,612.38

DD FORM 1144, NOV 2001 A PREVIOUS EDITIONS MAY BE USED.




SECOND AMENDMENT TO NASA AMES
RESEARCH CENTER ENHANCED USE LEASE

This Second Amendment to NASA Ames Research Center Enhanced Use Lease (the

“Amendment”) is made as of February 10, 2010 by and between THE NATIONAL

AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION, an Agency of the United States of
America, acting by and through Ames Research Center (“Landiord”), and H211, LL.C, a
California limited liability company (“Tenant™), with reference to the following facts:

A. Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain NASA Ames Research Center
Enhanced Use Lease, dated as of July 31, 2007 (SAA2 — 402054), as amended (collectively, the
“Ongmal Lease”), with respect to certain premises more particular described therein and located
in the building commonly referred to as “Building 211.” Each capitalized term used in this
Amendment, but not defined herein, shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the Original Lease.

B. Tenant requires additional storage space in connection with its activities at the
Property. Landlord and Tenant agree to the lease of approximately 2,490 gross square feet of
bulk warehouse space within Building 144 (“Building 144™) at the Property, as outlined in
Exhibit 1 (the “Warehouse Space™), on the terms and conditions of this Amendment.

C. The Parties also desire to extend the Term and to make technical corrections to
the Original Lease I :

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Amendments of the Original Lease. Effective as of March 1, 2010 (the “Effective
Date”), the parties hereby agree that the Original Lease is amended as set forth in this section 1.

(a) Warehouse Space. Tenant shall lease the Warehouse Space commencing
on the Effe_ctive Date. :

(b) Plan Outimmg Premlse The plan outlining the Premises attached as the
first page to Exhibit A to the Original Lease is hereby amended by inserting at the end thereof
the plan outlining the Warehouse Space attached to this Amendment as Exhibit 1.

{©) Initial Term.I The Initial Term is extended such that the Expiration Date
shall be July 31, 2014.

) Monthly Rent.

i Section 3.1(a) of the Original Lease is hereby deleted and replaced
in its entirety with the following:

“(a)  During the Term, Tenant shall pay to Landlord, as monthly base
rent, the amount of monthly Base Rent specified in the Basic Lease Information,
as the same may be adjusted as provided in this section 3.1. Monthly Base Rent is
based on the amounts set forth on attached Exhibit C.”

B211 EUL 2™ Amend Final 021010 v SAA2 - 402054 -




ii. Section 3.1(f) of the Ovriginal Lease is hereby deléted and replaced

" in its entirety with the following:

“(f) ~ The monthly Base Rent forthe Premises shall be increased on
every other anniversary of the Commencement Date during the Term (i.e., August
1, 2009, August 1, 2011, August 1, 2013, etc.) (each, an ‘Adjustment Date’) by
the percentage increase in the CPI (as defined below) during the immediately
preceding two (2) year period, and each such increase shall be determined as
follows. The base for computing the increase in such monthly Base Rent shall be
the CPI published most immediately before the first day of the applicable two (2)
year period (the ‘Beginning Index’), and the CPI published most immediately
before each Adjustment Date (the ‘Adjustment Index’) shall be used in ‘

_determining the amount of the adjustment. If the Adjustment Index has increased
over the Beginning Index, then the monthly Base Rent shall be increased by
multiplying the amount of the last payment of monthly Base Rent by a fraction,
the numerator of which is the Adjustment Index and the denominator of which is
the Beginning Index. As used in this Lease, the term ‘CPP’ means-the United
States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statjstics, Consumer Price Index, -
All Urban Consumers, All Items, San Francisco — Oakland —~ San Jose, California
(1982 — 84 equals 100), or if such index is no longer published, a successor or
substitute index designated by Landlord, published by a governmental agency
reflecting changes in consumer prices in the San Francisco Bay Area that is most
nearly comparable to the CPL. If the CPI is changed so that the base year differs
from that in effect when the Initial Term commences, the CPI shall be converted
in accordance with the conversion factor published by the United States
Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics. If the CPlis discontinued or
revised during the Term, such other government index or computation with which
it is replaced shall be used in order to obtain substantially the same result as
would have been obtained if the CPI had not been discontinued or revised.”

iii.  The Schedule and Calculation of monthly Base Rent attached to
the Original Lease as Exhibit C is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with the Schedule
and Calculation of monthly Base Rent attached to this Amendment as Exhibit 2.

. (¢) . Basic Lease Information. The Basic Lease Information attached to the
Original Lease is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with the Basic Lease Information
attached to this Amendment as Exhibit 3.

§3) Support Agreement. The form of Support Agreement attached to the
Original Lease as Exhibit D is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with the form of
Support Agreement attached to this Amendment as Exhibit 4. :

(g)  Technical Corrections. The parties acknowledge that, as of the date of this
Amendment, Tenant stores the following aircraft in the Hangar Bay: (i) three (3) G-V/550
aircraft; (ii) one (1) Boeing 767-200 aircraft; (iii) one (1) Boeing 757 aircraft; (iv) one (1) Alpha-
Jet aircraft; and (v) one (1) Bell 407 helicopter. Section 4.1 of the Original Lease is hereby
deleted and replaced in its entirety with the following: S

B211 EUL 2™ Amend Final 021010 ) . SAA2 - 402054




“4.1 Permitted Use. Tenant shall use the Premises only for the
Permitted Use of the Premises specified in the Basic Lease Information and for
lawful purposes incidental thereto, and no other purpose whatsoever; provided,
however, Tenant shall not land any aircraft at Moffett Federal Airfield or store the
same in the Premises unless and until the parties have executed the Space Act
Agreement, and Tenant has executed such other documents, provided evidence of
insurance with respect to the aircraft and provided such other information as
Landlord may reasonably require pursuant to Applicable Laws (including 14
C.F.R. §1204, Subpart 14). Tenant may request to store a greater number of
aircraft and/or additional types of aircraft (other than those identified as of the
Commencement Date) in the Hangar Bay by delivering written notice to
Landlord, and Landlord shall not unreasonably withhold, condition or delay its
consent to Tenant’s request. Without limiting the foregoing, Tenant agrees that it
shall be reasonable for Landlord to withhold its consent to Tenant’s request if
either: (a) such aircraft are not Stage I1l or quieter turbine — powered aircraft; (b)
the storage, support or servicing of such aircraft would not comply with ~
Applicable Laws or the terms of this Lease; or (c) the individuals owning the

aircraft are not principal executives of Partner or another entity with whom
Landlord has a programmatic, collaborative relationship and which has
established, or plans to establish, a physical presence at the Property. Tenant shall
not do or permit to be done in, on or about the Premises, nor bring or keep or
permit to be brought or kept therein, anything which is prohibited by or will in
any way conflict with any Applicable Laws, or which is prohibited by any
insurance policy applicable to the Premises or any aircraft, or will in any way
increase the existing rate of, or disallow any fire rating or sprinkler credit, or
cause a cancellation of, or affect any insurance for the Premises. Tenant shall not
do or permit anything to be done in or about the Premises which will in any way
obstruct or interfere with the rights of Landlord or other tenants or users of the
Property, or injure or annoy them. Tenant shall not use or allow the Premises to
be used for any improper, immoral, unlawful or objectionable activity, nor shall
Tenant cause, maintain or permit any nuisance in, on or about the Premises or
commit or suffer to be committed any waste in, on or about the Premises. Tenant
shall not store any materials, equipment, vehicles or aircraft outside the Premises
and agrees that no washing of any type (including washing vehicles or aircraft)
shall take place in or outside the Premises, except at the wash rack located on the
east side of the runways. Tenant shall not receive, store or otherwise handle any
product or material that is explosive or highly inflammable, except in accordance
with Applicable Laws. Tenant shall not install any signs on the Premises without
the prior written consent of Landlord. Tenant shall, at Tenant’s expense, remove
all such signs prior to or upon termination of this Lease, repair any damage
caused by the installation or removal of such signs, and restore the Premises to the
condition that existed before installation of such signs.”

(h) References. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this
Amendment, during the portion of the Term on or after the Effective Date: (i) all references in
the Original Lease to the “Building” shall refer to both Building 211 and Building 144, or to
either of them as the context in the Original Lease may require, except for the references in the

-

B211 EUL 2™ Amend Final 021010 SAA2 - 402054




fourth and fifth sentences of section 1.1 of the Original Lease, which shall refer solely to
Building 211; and (ii) all references in the Original Lease to the Premises shall refer to both the
portions of the Premises in Building 211 and the Warehouse Qpace or to any of them as the
context in the Original Lease may requ:re . .

2. Payments. Upon signing this Amendment, Tenant shall pay to Landlord with
respect to the Warehouse Space (a) an amount equal to the monthly Base Rent for the month of
March 2010, which amount Landlord shall apply to the monthly Base Rent for such month, and
{(b) the other amounts set forth on the Support Agreement, if any, for the calendar quarter during
which the Effective Date occurs. In addition, Tenant shall pay to Landlord all other amounts as
may be due and unpaid under the Original Lease as of the date of this Amendment.

3. No Other Amendment: Conflicts. Except as set forth in this Amendment, the
provisions of the Original Lease remain in full force. If the provisions of this Amendment

conflict, with the provisions of the Original Lease, then the provisions of this Amendment shall
prevail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord and Tenant have executed this Amendment as of
the Effective Date.

Tenant: - ' Landlord:
H211, LLC, a California limited liability NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
company : ADMINISTRATION an Agency of the

By /(W

Ken Ambrose : ; gen _ .
Vice President . - . Directowy Amies Research Center

B211 EUL 2™ Amend Final 021010 V SAA2 - 402054




EXHIBIT | TO SECOND AMENDMENT

Plan(s} Qutlining thc Warehouse Space

(Portion of Exhibit A to Original Lease)

This site plan or floor plan is used solely for the purpose of identifying the approximate location
and size of the Warehouse Space. Building sizes, site dimensions, access, common and parking
areas, and existing tenants and locations are subject to change at Landlord’s discretion.

1B

. _é%ui;

Srvin g

-SH) SROCRY ENEOI
-

D {7 A} sty Wi [ g

RBWP
m Seaibing Anewisssy
m it
FiE] wene

" aay sulameg 000l
e
it et bt —

X
2 -
4 {
; Rl
¢ feis |
" St -
4 gr
5

i
(= 41
Ly
eAVGE

s

AN M BRI B RIS

b 004 FENOHNWA TAINID
st

CRNNCE 1k ‘
) 18 e
ﬂ:‘t EE §§
i gy -

B211 EUL 2™ Amend Final 021010 SAA2 - 402054




\

t /

EXHIBIT 2 TO SECOND AMENDMENT

Schedule and Calculation of Monthly Base Rent
(Exhibit C to Original Lease)

- Premises Square Feet Monthly | Monthly ISP | Utilities | Portion of
43 ) Base Rent Rate 6)] Mounthly
Rate/Sq.Ft. «) Rent
3) (6)
Hangar Bay 65,513 $1.044 $0.2325 $0.184 $95,681.74
Shop Space 3,803 $1.305 $0.2325 NA 1% 5.847.11
Warehouse Space | 2,490 $0.2325 $ 0.2325 $0.184 $ 1,616.01
Office Space 899 $1.566 §04225 NA §71.787.66
Total 72,705 NA NA. : NA $104,932.52
Notes:

(1) Premises as defined in Original Lease, as amended.

(2) Square Feet as shown in Exhibit A to the Original Lease, as amended.

(3) Current monthly Base Rent rate [;er square foot; subject to escalation.

(4) Annual ISP rate of $2.79 for Hangar Bay, S
Office Space, subject to annual change.

hop Space and Warehouse Space, and $5.07 for

(5) Annual Utilities cost recovery rate of $2.21 annual per square foot, subject to annual

adjustment.

(6) Portion ofménthly Base Rent = Column (2) x (Columns (3) + (4) + (5)); reflects the addition
of room 104 on June 1, 2009 and the Warehouse Space on March 1, 2010. : .

B211 EUL 2™ Amend Final 021010

SAA2 - 402054




EXHIBIT 3 TO SECOND AMENDMENT

. NASA AMES RESEARCH CENTER
ENHANCED USE LEASE

Amended Basic Lease Information
Date: March 1, 2010.

Landlord: NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION, an Agency of the
United States, Ames Research Center located at Moffett Field, California.

Tenant: H211, LLC, a California limited liability company.

Premises (section 1.1): (1) (a) Room 101 consisting of approximately 65,513 square feet of
building area (the “Hangar Bay”), (b) rooms 130, 130A, 133, 134, 135, 136, 137, and 138
consisting of approximatety 3,803 square feet of building area (the “Shop Space”) and (¢} rooms
103 and 104 consisting of approximately 899 square feet of building area (the “Office Space”),
all as outlined in Exhibit A and located within Building 211 (“Building 2117), at NASA Ames
Research Center, Moffétt Field, California; and (2) approximately 2,490 square feet of building
area (the “Warehouse Space”) as outlined in Exhibit A and located within Building 144
(“Building 144”) at NASA Ames Research Center, Moffett Field, California. Building 211 and
Building 144 are referred to herein individually as a “Building” and collectively as the
“Buildings.” '

Property (section 1.1): The land, the buildings and other 1mprovements known as Moffett Field,
California.

Initial Term (section 2.1): Seven (7) yeérs‘

Commencement Date (section 2.1): August l' 2007; provided, however, with respect to room
104, June 1, 2009; and provnded further, however, with respect to the Warehouse Space, March
1, 2010. :

Expiration Date (section 2.1): July 31,2014..

Monthly Base Rent (dollars per month) (section 3.1(a)): '$74,766.32; provided,‘ however, upon
commencement of leasing the Warehouse Space, $75,345.25..

Non — Monetary Consideration (section 3.1(d)): An amount equal to Tenant’s actual, out — of -
pocket costs (not to exceed $123,325.00) to perform the work identified on attached Exhibit F..

Monthly Standafd Services, ISP Services and Demand Services (dollars per calendar qﬁarter)
(section 3.2(a)): $32,104.82; provided, however, upon commencement of leasing the Warehouse

Space, $33,142.33.

Security Deposn (sectio_ﬁ 3.3): None.

7

B211 EUL 2™ Amend Final 021010 SAA2 - 402054




Rent Payment Address (section 3.7):  NASA Shared Service Center (NSSC)-
. FMD Accounts Receivable
Attn: For the Accounts of Ames Research Center
(Agreement #SAA2-402054)
Bldg. 1111, C Road
Stennis Space Center, MS 39529

Permitted Use of the Premises (sectloﬁ 4.1): Tenant shall use and ocoupy the Hangar Bay solely
for the storage, support and servicing of Stage 11 or quieter turbine — powered aircraft that are

- majority owned or leased by Tenant’s principal executives. Tenant shall use and occupy the

Shop Space solely for support services ancillary to Tenant’s use of the Hangar Bay, including
storage of records related to Tenant's aircraft. Tenant shall use the Office Space solely for office
purposes, including storage of records related to Tenant’s aircraft. Tenant shall use the
Warehouse Space for non-hazardous storage of purposes, mcludmg storage of aircraft spare
parts,

Landlord’s Address (section 14.1): NASA Ames Research Center
' Mail Stop 158 - | .
Moffett Field, CA 94035-1000
Attn: Chief, Aviation Management Office

Tenant’s Address (section 14.1): H211, LLC
. 505 Hamilton Avenue, #210
Palo Alto, CA 94301
Attn: Mr. Ken Ambrose

Exhibit A — Plan(s) Outlinihg the Premises
Exhibit B — Aviation Support' Equipment o
Exhibit C — Schedule and Calculation of Monthly Base Rent

" Exhibit D — Support Agreement

Exhibit E — List of Environmental Reports
Exhibit F — Summary of Initial Work to the Premises

B211 EUL 2™ Amend Final 021010 ) | SAA2 - 402054




The foregoing Basic Lease Information is incorporated in and made a part of the Lease. If
there is any conflict between the Basic Lease Information and the Lease, the Basic Lease
~ Information shall control,

Tenant: ' ~ Landlord:
H211, LLC, a California limited liability ‘ NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
company - ADMINISTRATION, an Agency of the

o [Cop Ml

Ken Ambrose
Vice President Dl 8, or Ames Research Center

B211 EUL 2* Amend Final 021010 ,‘ ' SAA2 - 402054
o i '




EXHIBIT 4 TO AMENDMENT

Support Agrécm.ent
(Exhibit D to Original Lease)

[Consists of three pages immediately following this page]

B2!1 EUL 2™ Amend Final 021010 - SAA2 - 402054




SUPPORT AGREEMENT

t. AGREEMENT NUMBER 2. SUPERSEDED AGREEMENT NO.

(Provices by Supplien
SAA2-402054

3. EFFECTIVE OATE
March 1, 2010.

4. EXPIRATION DATE
rMay be ‘inzetinke’}

September 30, 2010

5. SUPPLYING ACTIVITY

6. RECEIVING ACTIVITY

a. NAME AND ADDRESS .

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Ames Research Center

Moffett Field, CA 94035-1000

a NAME AND ADURESS

H211,LLC

" |Attention: Ken Ambrose, Vice President
505 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 210
|Palo Alto, CA 94031

. MAJOR COMMAND i “To. MAJOR COMMAND
NASA HQ Science Mission Directorate, Washington  |H211, LLC
DC " :

7. SUPPORT PROVIDED BY SUPPLIER

. BASIS FOR REIMBURSEMENT

¢ ESTIMATED REIMBURSEMENT

3. SUPPORT (Specty wha, when, where, and how much)

[Support Agreement Oct. 1, 2009 to Feb. 28, 2010} [$535,130.39]

Monthly Minimum Rent : ‘ 65,513 sqft@$12.53/per yr |$478,845.44

- Hangar Bay 3,803 sqf@$15.66/per yr  {$34,740.41

- Shop Space 899 sqfi@$18.79/per yr $9,853.79

- Office Space 2,490 sqft@$12.53/per yr  [$18,199.83

- Storage Sub-total $541,639.46

ISP- due concurently w/Monthly Min. Rent

- Hangar Bay 65,513 sqft@$2.79/per yr |$106,622.41

- Shop Space 3,803 sqft@$2.79/per yr  $6,189.38

- Office Space 899 sqft@$5.07/per yr -1$2,658.79

- Storage : 2,490 sqft@$2.79/per yr  |$4,052.48
Sub-total $119,523.06

Demand Serivces ' ' ,

- Hanagar Bay -Utilities 65,513 sqfi@%$2.21/per yr |$84,457.18

- Shop and Office -Janitorial 4,702 sqft@$1.26/per yr  [$3,455.97 .

(other demand services will be assessed as needed) Sub-total $87,913.15

Moffett Federal Airfield Pool (based on FY09 $6.1M \ 25,000 (ops cap)

operations) T : * 150(est. ops) -per yr $21,350.00

TOTAL _ $770,425.66

GRAND TOTAL ‘ . $1,305,556.05 (FY10)

ADDITIONAL SUPRORT REQUIREMENTS ATTACKED: || Yes [] No '

8. SUPPLYING COMPONENT

9, RECE{VING COMPONENT -

a. COMPTROLLER SIGNATURE b DATE SIGNED

a. COMP TROLLER SIGNATURE

b. DATE SIGNED

¢. APPROVING AUTHORITY

¢. APPROVING AUTHORITY

(1} Typed Name (1} Typed Name )
Paul Agnew Ken Ambrose, Vice President
(2) Qraarizatiors (3) Tefepnone Number {2 Ornanization v R ’(_3_)’1 elephone Number
Chief Financial Officer (650) 604-1301 |H211,LLC <

. : ) ____..———-—-—""v'
(4) Signature (53 Date Signed (4} Signature {5) Date Signed

10. TERMINATION (Complete ordy when agreemert is mrminated prior to schedufed expiration date)

a. APPROVING AU THORITY SIGNATURE b DATE SIGNED

a. APPROVING AU THORITY SIGNATURE

u. DATE SIGNED

DD FORM 1144, NOV 201

PREVIOUS EDITIONS MAY BE USED.

Page 1013

BV




11. GENERAL PROVISIONS(Campiede Diank spaces and add adomonal general provisins & &oproonste. e.g., exceptions 10 prirted provisions, addiional parties 1o
this agreement, bifing anil reimbursement instriclions j

a. The recelving components will provide the sbpp!ying component projections of requested support (S nificant changes inthe receivrz?l comporent's sippot ~
requirements shoud be submilted (o the Supplying cormponent In & manner that will permi timely modification of resowrces requireme; 5.)
. it is the responsiblity of the supplying compenent to bring ary required of _mquested change in support to the attention of ) -
Ken Ambrose . ) prigr to changing or cancelling support. .
€. The component oviding reimbursable suppon in this agreement witt subimit statements o cue';is 10!
- 505 Hamilton Ave, Suite 210, Palo Alto, CA 94031
d. All rates expressing the unit Cost of services provided in this agreemert are based on current rates which may be subjecto change for uncontralable

reasons, such as legisiation, DoD directives, and commercial utiity rate increases The receiver will be notified immediately of such rate changes that must
be passed through to the support receivers .

e. This agreement may be cancelied & any time by mutuat consent of the parties concerned. This agreement may aiso be cancelied by either party upon giving
at ieast 180 days wrmten notice o the other party. ) .
f. In case of mobifization or other emergency, this agreement wiii remain in force onfy within supplier's capabilties.
.
ADDITIONAL SUPPORT REQUIREMENTS ATTACHED: [ | ves []ne

-|(2) The full rate for office space is $11.38/sq.ft. The breakdown is as follows:

12, SPECIFIC PROVISIONS (A5 eppropride: e.g., focation and size of occupled facifities, unique supplier and receiver responsibilties, coraions, requirements, quaity
standards, anc criens ror measurementreimpursement of Lrvque rEQUIramerts. :

1) Moffett Fedearal Airfield Pool (MFAP):
The Airfield Use and Management support reimbursement is directly related to its cost (e.g. Air Traffic Control,
Crash/Fire/Rescue, base operations, etc.). The MFAP based on the number of operations conducted, airfield cost

and airfield operaptions cap.
2) Institutional Shared Pool (ISP), Utilities, Janitorial:
ISP: $5.07/sq .1t Maintenance: by job basis; Janitorial: $2.29/sq. ft; Utilities: $4.02/sq.fl.

(b) The full rate for hangar space is $6.26/sq.ft. The breakdown is as follows:
ISP: $2.79/sq.ft.; Maintenance: by job basis; Janitorial: $1.26/sq. ft.; Utilities: $2.21/sq.ft..

3) CMO
13.7% Maint,Janitorial,
2.2% Utilities
ADDITIONAL SUPPORT REQUIREMENTS ATTACHED [‘:] Yes D No
DD FORM 1143, NOV 2801 ' . ] PREVIOUS ECTIONS MAY BE USED Page 2013




13, ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/Use {his space‘!o confinue Gencral and/or SPRCIfic Provisions és reeged)

DO FORM 1144, NOV 2001 . PREVIOUS EDITIONS MAY BE USED.

Page

3of3




THIRD AMENDMENT TO NASA AMES
RESEARCH CENTER ENHANCED USE LEASE

This Third Amendment to NASA Ames Research Center Enhanced Use Lease (the
“Amendment”) is made as of December 22,2010 by and between THE NATIONAL
AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION, an Agency of the United States of
America, acting by and through Ames Research Center (“Landlord”), and H211, LLC,a
California limited liability company (“Tenant”), with reference to the following facts:

A. Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain NASA Ames Research Center
Enhanced Use Lease, dated as of July 31, 2007 (SAA2 - 402054), as amended (collectively, the
“Original Lease™), with respect to certain premises more particular described therein, a portion of
which is located in Building 211. Each capitalized term used in this Amendment, but not defined

* herein, shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the Original Lease.

B. Tenant requires additional office space in connection with its activities at the
Property. Landlord has additional office space available in Building 211, commonly known as
room 157 (consisting of approximately 741 gross square feet of space) (the “Additional Office
Space™), which Landlord is willing to lease to Tenant on the terms and conditions of this
Amendment. - ' :

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Amendments of the Original Lease. Effective as of Janixary 1, 2011 (the

“Effective Date™), the parties hereby agree that the Original Lease is amended as set forth in this
section 1. : ’ ’

(a) Additional Office Space. Tenant shall lease the Additional Office Space.
commencing on the Effective Date. :

()] Basic Lease Information. The Basic Lease Information attached to the
Original Lease is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with the Basic Lease Information
attached to this Amendment as Exhibit 1.

- ©) Plan Outlining Premises. The plan outlining the portien of the Premises in
Building 211 attached as the first page to Exhibit A to the Original Lease is hereby deleted and
replaced with the plan outlining the portion of the Premises in Building 211, including the
Additional Office Space, attached to this Amendment as Exhibit 2.

(d) Schedule and Calculation of Monthly Base Rent. The Schedule and
Calculation of Monthly Base Rent attached to the Original Lease as Exhibit C is hereby deleted
and replaced in its entirety with the Schedule and Calculation of Monthly Base Rent attached to
this Amendment as Exhibit 3. Among other things, the Schedule and Calculation of Monthly
Base Rent attached hereto: is limited to amounts of monthly Base Rent (and excludes additional
rent amounts due under the Original Lease as amended hereby); and corrects certain errors in the
prior Schedule and Calculation of Monthly Base Rent which were inconsistent with the
applicable Support Agreements and the amounts actually paid by Tenant.

B211 EUL 3" Amend Final 122210 S SAA2 - 402054

|47




(e) Support Agreement. Thé form of Support Agreement attached to the
Original Lease as Exhibit D is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with the form of
Support Agreement attached to this Amendment as Exhibit 4.

(f)  References. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this
Amendment, during the portion of the Term on or after the Effective Date, all references in the
Original Lease to the Office Space shall refer to both the Office Space described in the Ori ginal
Lease and to the Additional Office Space, or to either of them as the context in the Original
Lease may require. : : '

2. Payments. Upon signing this Amendment, Tenant shall pay to Landlord with
respect to the Additional Office Space (a) an amount equal to the monthly Base Rent for the
‘month of January 2011, and (b) the other amounts set forth on the Support Agreement, if any, for
the month of January 2011. In addition, Tenant shall pay to Landlord all other amounts as may
be due and unpaid under the Original Lease as of the date of this Amendment.

3. No Other Amendment; Conflicts. Except as set forth in this Amendment, the

- provisions of the Original Lease remain in full force. If the provisions of this Amendment

conflict with the provisions of the Original Lease, then the provisions of this Amendment shall
prevail. - . '

IN WITNESS WHEREOF » Landlord and Tenant have executed this Amendment as of
the Effective Date.

Tenant: ’ o Landlord:
H211, LLC, a California limited liability NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE

company ADMINISTRATION, an Agency of the
. ' United States

By_ / W | By / 4/7
Ken Ambrose : S. Pet€ Worded]
Vice President Director, Amts

B211 EUL 3" Amend Final 122210 SAA2 402054

2 | /-




EXHIBIT 1 TO THIRD AMENDMENT

NASA AMES RESEARCH CENTER
ENHANCED USE LEASE

Amended Basic Lease Information

Date: January 1, 2011.

| Landiord: NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION, an A.gency of the

United States, Ames Research Center located at Moffett Field, California.

- Tenant: H211,LLC, a Califomia limited liability company.

Premises (section 1.1): (1) (a) Room 101 consisting of approximately 65,513 square feet of
building area (the “Hangar Bay™), (b) rooms 130, 130A, 133, 134, 135, 136, 137, and 138
consisting of approximately 3,803 square feet of building area (the “Shop Space™) and (c) rooms
103, 104 and 157 consisting of approximately 1,640 square feet of building area (the “Office
Space”), all as outlined in Exhibit A and located within. Building 211 (“Building 2117), at NASA
Ames Research Center, Moffett F ield, California; and (2) approximately 2,490 square feet of
building area (the “Warehouse Space”) as outlined in Exhibit A and located within Building 144
(“Building 144”) at NASA Ames Research Center, Moffett Field, California. Building 211 and
Building 144 are referred to herein individually as a “Building” and collectively as the
“Buildings.”

Property (section 1.1): The land, the buildings and other improvements known as Moffett Field,
California. o~ :

Initial Term (section 2.1): Seven (7) years.

Commencement Date (section 2.1): August 1, 2007; provided, however, with respect to room
104, June 1, 2009; provided further, however, with respect to the Warehouse Space, March 1,
2010; and provided further, however, with respect to the portion of the Office Space commonly
known as room 157, January 1, 2011. :

Expiration Date (section 2.1); July 3], 2014. '

Mo;xthly Base Rent (dollars pér month) (section 3.1(a)): $77,377.07; provided, however, upon
commencement of leasing the portion of the Office Space commonly known as roorn 157,
$78,537.35. ~ ' ‘

Non ~ Monetary Consideration (section 3.1(d)): An amount equal to Tenént’s actual, out — of —
pocket costs (not to exceed $123,325.00) to perform the work identified on attached Exhibit F.

Monthly Standard Services, ISP Services and Demand Services (dollars per calendar quarter)

(section 3.2(a)): $30,011.01; provided, however, upon commencement of leasing the portion of
the Office Space commonly known as room 157, $30,401.27.

B211 EUL 3" Amend Final 122210 SAA2 - 402054

P | - Y48




Security Deposit (section 3.3): None. . '

Rent Payment Address (section 3.7):  NASA Shared Service Center (NSSC)-
: FMD Accounts Receivable '
Attn: For the Accounts of Ames Research Center
(Agreement #SAA2-402054)
Bldg. 1111, C Road
Stennis Space Center, MS 39529

Permitted Use of the Premises (section 4.1): Tenant shall use and occupy the Hangar Bay solely
for the storage, support and servicing of Stage I11 or quieter turbine — powered aircraft that are
majority owned or leased by Tenant’s principal executives. Tenant shall use and occupy the
Shop Space solely for support services ancillary to Tenant’s use of the Hangar Bay, including
storage of records related to Tenant’s aircraft. Tenant shall use the Office Space solely for office
purposes, including storage of records related to Tenant’s aircraft. Tenant shall use the ‘
Warehouse Space for non-hazardous storage of purposes, including storage of aircraft spare
parts. :

Landlord’s Address (section 14.1):  NASA Ames Research Center
, -Chief, Aviation Management Office, Mail Stop 158 — 1
Bldg. 158, Rm 216
P.O.Box 1
Moffett Field, CA 94035-0001

Tenant’s Address (section 14.1): H211,LLC
505 Hamilton Avenue, #210
Palo Alto, CA 94301
Attn: Mr. Ken Ambrose

Exhibit A — Plan(s) Outlining the Premises

Exhibit B — Aviation Support Equipment

Exhibit C — Schedule and Calculation of Monthly Base Rent
Exhibit D — Support Agreement _ ‘
Exhibit E — List of Environmental Reports

Exhibit F — Summary of Initial Work to the Premises

B211 EUL 3" Amend Final 122210 " SAA2 - 402054

48




The foregoing"Basic Lease Information is incorporated in and made a part of the Lease. If

there is any conflict between the Basic Lease Information and the Lease, the Basic Lease
Information shall control.

Tenant: . Landlord:
H211, LLC, a California limited liability\ NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
company .

ADMINISTRATION, an Agency of the
United States

w foALL

Ken Ambrose
Vice President

B211 EUL 3" Amend Final 122210

SAA2 - 402054
iii . '

jer |




EXHIBIT 2 TQ THIRD AMENDMENT

Plan(s) Outlining the Portion of the Premises in Building 211

(Portion of Exhibit A to Original Lease)

This site plan or floor plan is used solely for the purpose of 1dent1fymg the appro;.lmate location
and size of the portion of the Premises in Building 211. Building sizes, site dimensions, access,
common and parking areas, and existing tenants and locations are subject to change at
Landlord’s discretion.

g1y
€,
a
S
P 3
z »k
" =)
o 33
& o
| = . Q.
» — ' IF
8 e F @ = oY
=8 o B e s o n - {
o 8° 3 S |5 &
m L4
Q, »B %g’ — @
! 3 - O e o o
| ~ N —
: < © o =
- -
°© v
e I8

B211 EUL 3" Amend Final 122210 ) SAA2 - 402054




EXHIBIT 3 TO THIRD AMENDMENT

Schedule and Calculation of Monthly Base Rent

 (Exhibit C to Original Lease) -

Premises . Square Feet | Monthly Base | Portion of Monthly
(1) @) Rent Rent
Rate/Sq.Ft. @)
3) '

Hangar Bay 65,513 $1.044 $68,406.48
Shop Space | 3,803 $1.305 $ 4,962.92
Warehouse Space | 2,490 $1.044 $ 2,599.98
Office Space | 1,640 ' $1.566 $ 2,567.97
Total _ 3446 |NA $78,537.35

Notes:

- (1) Premises as defined in Original Lease, as amended.

(2) Square Feet as shown in Exhibit A to the Original Lease, as amended.

(3) Current monthly Bas'e Rént rate per square foot (rounded); subject to escalation.

(4) Portion of monthly Base Rent = Column (2) x Column 3; reflects the addition of: room 104
in Building 211 on June 1, 2009; the Warehouse Space on March 1, 2010; and roomni 157 in
Building 211 on January 1,2011. :

B211 EUL 3% Amend Final 122210 SAA2 — 402054




EXHIBIT 4 TO AMENDMENT

Support Agreement
(Exhibit D to Original Lease)

[Consists of three pages immediately followin g this page]

B211 EUL 3" Amend Final 122210

-

SAA2 - 402054

|4




