FOURTH AMENDMENT TO NASA AMES

RESEARCH CENTER ENHANCED USE LEASE
sl LN ER ENHANCED USE LEASE

This Fourth Amendment to NASA Ames Research Center Enhanced Use Lease (the
“Amendment”) is made as of May 30, 2012 by and between THE NATIONAL AERONAUTICS
AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION,.an Agency of the United States of America, acting by and
through Ames Research Center (“Landlord”), and H21 1, LLC, a California limited liability
company (“Tenant”), with reference to the following facts:

A. Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain NASA Ames Research Center
Enhanced Use Lease, dated as of J uly 31,2007 (SAA2 - 402054), as amended (collectively, the
“Original Lease™), with respect to certain premises more particular described therein, a portion of
which is located in Building 211. Each capitalized term used in this Amendment, but not defined
herein, shail have the meaning ascribed to it in the Original Lease.

B. Tenant requires additional warehouse space in connection with jts activities at the
Property. Landlord has additional warehouse space available in Building 21 1, commonly known
as rooms 150 and 151 (consisting of approximately 754 gross square feet of space) (the
“Additiona) Warehouse Space™), which Landlord s willing to lease to Tenant on the terms and
conditions of this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. - Amendments of the Original Lease. Effective as of June 1, 2012 (the “Effective

Date”), the parties hereby agree that the Original Lease is amended as set forth in this section 1.

(a)  Additional Warehouse Space. Tenant shall lease the Additiona]
Warehouse Space commencing on the Effective Date.

() Basic Lease Information. The Basic Lease Information attached to the
Original Lease is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with the Basic Lease Information
attached to this Amendment as Exhibit 1. Among other things, the amended Basjc Lease
Information attached hereto updates Tenant’s address for notices under the Original Lease,

replaced with the plan outlining the portion of the Premises in Building 211, including the
Additionat Warehouse Space, attached to this Amendment as Exhibit 2,

- (d)  Schedule and Calculation of onthly Base Rent. The Schedule and
-Calculation of Monthly Base Rent attached to the Original Lease as Exhibit C is hereby deleted
and replaced in its entirety with the Schedule and Calculation of Monthly Base Rent attached to
this Amendment as Exhibit 3.

(e) Support Agreement. The form of Support Agreement attached to the

Original Lease as Exhibit D is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with the form of
Support Agreement attached to this Amendment as Exhibit 4.

B211 EUL 4" Amend Final 053012 SAA2 - 402054

%as



{f) References. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this
Amendment, during the portion of the Term on or after the Effective Date, all references in the
Original Lease to the Warehouse Space shall refer to both the Warehouse Space described in the
Original Lease and to the Additional Warehouse Space, or to either of them as the context in the
Original Lease may require.

2. Payments. Upon signing this Amendment, Tenant shall pay to Landlord with
respect to the Additional Warehouse Space (a) an amount equal to the monthly Base Rent for the
month of June 2012, and (b) the other amounts set forth on the Support Agreement, if any, for
the month of June 2012. In addition, Tenant shall pay to Landlotd all other amounts as may be
due and unpaid under the Original Lease as of the date of this Amendment,

3. No Other Amendment; Conflicts. Except as set forth in this Amendment, the
provisions of the Original Lease remain in full force. Ifthe provisions of this Amendment
conflict with the provisions of the Original Lease, then the provisions of this Amendment shall
prevail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord and Tenant have executed this Amendment as of
the Effective Date.

Tenant; Landlord:
H211, LLC, a Califoria limited liability NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
company ADMINISTRATION, an Agency of the

United States

B, (MA/”%&

Ken Ambrose . Feicyi)
Vice President Director, Ames Research Center

B211 EUL 4" Amend Final 053012 SAA2 - 402054



EXHIBIT ! TO FOURTH AMENDMENT

NASA AMES RESEARCH CENTER
ENHANCED USE LEASE

Amended Basie Lease Information

Date: June 1, 2012,

Landlord: NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION, an Agency of the
United States, Ames Research Center located at Moffett Field, Califomia.

Tenant: H211, LLC, a California limited liability company.

Premises (section 1.1): (1) (a) Room 101 consisting of approximately 65,513 square feet of
building area (the “Hangar Bay™), (b) rooms 130, 1304, 133, 134, 135, 136, 137, and 138
consisting of approximately 3,803 square feet of building area (the “Shop Space™), (c) rooms
103, 104 and 157 consisting of approximately 1,640 square feet of building area (the “Office
Space”) and (d) rooms 150 and 151 consisting of approximately 754 square feet of building area,
all as outlined in Exhibit A and located within Building 211 (“Building 211™), at NASA Ames
Research Center, Moffett Field, California; and (2) approximately 2,490 square feet of building
area as outlined in Exhibit A and located within Building 144 (“Building 144™) (which space,
together with the space described in clause (1)(d) above, is collectively referred to herein as the
“Warchouse Space™), at NASA Ames Research Center, Moffett Field, Catifornia. Building 211
and Building 144 are refetred to herein individually as a “Building” and collectively as the
“Buildings.”

Property (section 1.1): The land, the buildings and other improvements known as Moffett Field,
California. '

Initial Term (section 2.1): Seven (7) years.

Commencement Date (section 2.1): August 1, 2007; provided, however, with respect to room
104, June 1, 2009; provided further, however, with respect to the portion of the Warehouse
Space in Building 144, March 1, 2010; provided further, however, with respect to the portion of
the Office Space commonly known as room 157, January 1,2011; and provided, further,
however, with respect ta the portion of the Warehouse Space in Building 211, June 1, 2012,

Expiration Date (section 2.1): July 31, 2014,
Monthly Base Rent (dollars per month) (section 3.1(a)): $79,324.65.

Non — Monetary Consideration (section 3.1(d)): An amount equal to Tenant’s actual, out — of —
pocket costs (not to exceed $123,325.00) to perform the work identified on attached Exhibit F,

Monthly Standard Services, ISP Services and Demand Services (dollars per calendar month)
(section 3.2(a)): $30,763.34.

B211 EUL 4™ Amend Final 053012 SAA2 — 402054

41



Security Deposit (section 3.3): None.

Rent Payment Address (section 3.7): NASA Shared Service Center {NSSC)-
FMD Accounts Receivable
Attn: For the Accounts of Ames Research Center
(Agreement #SAA2-402054)
Bidg. 1111, C Road
Stennis Space Center, MS 39529

Permitted Use of the Premises (section 4.1): Tenant shall use and occupy the Hangar Bay solely
for the storage, support and servicing of Stage IIl or quieter turbine — powered aircraft that are
majority owned or leased by Tenants principal executives. Tenant shall use and occupy the
Shop Space solely for support services ancillary to Tenant’s use of the Hangar Bay, including
storage of records related to Tenant’s aircraft. Tenant shall use the Office Space solely for office
purposes, including storage of records related to Tenant’s aircraft. Tenant shall use the
Warehouse Space for non-hazardous storage of purposes, including storage of aircraft spare
parts.

Landlord’s Address (section 14.1): NASA Ames Research Center
Chief, Aviation Management Office, Mail Stop 158 -1
Bldg. 158, Rm 216
P.O.Box 1
Moffett Field, CA 94035-0001

Tenant’s Address (section 14.1): H211,LLC
555 Bryant Street
#347
Palo Alto, CA 94301
Attn: Mr, Ken Ambrose

Exhibit A — Plan(s) Outlining the Premises

Exhibit B — Aviation Support Equipment

Exhibit C — Schedule and Calculation of Monthly Base Rent
Exhibit D —Support Agreement

Exhibit E — List of Environimental Reports .

Exhibit F — Summary of Initia] Work to the Premises

B211 EUL 4% Amend Final 053012 SAAZ - 402054



The foregoing Basic Lease Information is incorporated in and made a part of the Lease, If
there 15 any conflict between the Basic Lease Information and the Lease, the Basic Lease
Information shall control,

Tenant: Landlord:
H211, LLC, a California limited liability NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
company ADMINISTRATION, an Agency of the
United States
oy 1 e ) o
Ker Ambrose

Yice President

B211 EUL 4* Amend Final 053012 SAA2 - 402054
fii



EXHIBIT 2 TO FOQURTH AMENDMENT

Plan(s) Qutlining the Portion of the Premises in Building 211

(Portion of Exhibit A to Original Lease)

This site plan or floor plan is used solely for the purpose of identifying the approximate location
and size of the portion of the Premises in Building 211, Building sizes, site dimensions, access,
commeon and parking areas, and existing tenants and locations are subje:ct to change at
Landlord’s discretion.

=g < N R i e s - TR S
—1! E: 2 :

T o)

- —_—
-

{

i

f

1

\

3

- |

by o 1

. i} ..---k PRI . I j' ._“‘r.nn__-'_f-l‘ L V
ﬁ Aromria £ ueh e

. —
— L5
]
73]
1=
E
=
@ l /
z | 0
= b 5}
m - "“%
= el T
S - \ =8 -
Ll mﬁ' E- H
bt
g o= =TS W ~8
& oo W 2 e = @ — 3 23
“*} (=4 o= W = s %)
= & o S 2 @Bz = S5
o | 0o - 7 my -2 ng
= e n o ] N e <«
- —- 9 = wd
== ,______1 <b 30’) —
n i / 3.8 s I
[~3 = ™~
=] i LA
= h._-i-/ T

B211 EUL 4® Ameﬁd Final 053012 SAA2 - 402054

1



EXHIBIT 3 TO FOURTH AMENDMENT

Schedule and Calculation of Monthly Base Rent
{Exaibit C to Original Lease)

Premises Square Feet Monthly Base | Portion of Monthly
n 2) Rent Rent -

Rate/Sq.Ft. @)

@3) '

Hangar Bay 65,513 $1.044 $68,406.48.

Shop Space 3,803 | $1.305 $ 496292
‘Warehouse Space 3,244 $1.044 $ 338728
Office Space 1,640 $ 1.566 $ 2,567.97
Total 74,200 NA $79,324.65

Notes:

(1) Premises as defined in Original Lease, as amended.

(2) Square Feet as shown in Exhibit A to the Original Lease, as amended.

(3) Current monthly Base Rent rate per square foot (rounded); subject to escalation.

(4) Portion of monthly Base Rent = Column (2) x Column 3; reflects the addition of: room 104
in Building 211 on June 1, 2009; the portion of the Warehouse Space in Building 144 on March
1,2010; room 157 in Building 211 on January 1, 2011; and the portion of the Warehouse Space

in Building 211 on June

I, 2012

B211 EUL 4™ Amend Final 053012

SAA2- 402054

Za



EXHIBIT 4 TO AMENDMENT

Support Agreement
(Exhibit D to Original Lease)

{Consists of three pages immediately following this page]

B211 EUL 4™ Amend Final 053012 SAAZ - 402054

10



| SUPPORT AGREEMENT

11. AGREEMENT NUMBER
( Providec by Suplier)

ISAA2-402054

2. SUPERSEDED AGREEMENT NO.

3. EFFEGTIVE DATE
June 1, 2012

4. EXFIRATION DAYE
IMay be "Indetinde”)

September 30, 2012

[, BUPPLYING ACTIVITY

€. RECEIVING ACTNATY

'3 NAME AND ADDRESS

National Aeroneutics and Space Administration
|Ames Research Center

(Moffett Feld, CA 94035-1000

2. NAME AN{ ADDRE 68

H211, LLC

Attention: Ken Ambrose, Vice President
1010 El Camino Real, Ste. 200

| Menlo Park, CA 54025
!b, MAJOR COMMAND B, MAJOR COMMAND
INASA HQ Science Mission Directorate, Washington  |H211, LLC
DC
7. SUPPORT FROVIDED BY SUFPLIER _ .
3. BUPPORT (Speclly whd, when, Whete, Brd how much) E. BASIS FOR REMBURSEMENT t ESTIMATED RETMBURSEMENT
[Oet. 1, 2011 through May 31, 2012] . {905,961.52]
Monthly Minimum Rent 65,513 sq.ft.@%12.53/per yr $273,625.96
- Hengar Bay 3,803 sq.ft.@8%15.66/per yr $19,851.66
- Shop Space 1,640 sq.ft.@$18.79/per yr $10,271.87
|- Office Space 2,490 sq.ft.@812.53 /per yr $10,399.90
- Storage - Warehouse 754 pq.fL.@$12.53/per yr $3,149.21
- Add'l Storage - Hanger Sub-total 3317,298.60
——3$79,324.65 per month
I8P - due wiMonthly Min, Rent 63,313 sq.ft.@%2. T4 /per yr $59,835.21
- Hangar Bay 3,803 sq.ft.@82. 74/per yr $3,473.41
- Shop Space 1,640 sq.£.@%4.98/per yr $2,722.40
- Office Space 2,490 sq.££.@82. 74/per yr 52,274.20
- Storage- Warehouse 754-5q.ft.@32.74/per yr 1$688.65
- Add'] Storage - Hangar Sub-total §68,993.87
N §17,248.47 per month
Demand Serivees - due w/Monthly Min. Rent 65,513 sq.1@$2.37/per yr $51,755.27
|- Hanagar Bay -Utilities 5,443 sq.ft.@%1.27/per yr $2,304.20
- Shop and Office -Janitorial Sub-total $54,059.47
(other demand services will be assessed as needed) \——§13,514.87 per month
~$6.2M 125,000 {ops cap) $16,466.67
Moffett Federal Airfield Poal (besed on FY11 operations) * 200 (est. ops) -per yr ——34, 116.67 per month
TOTAL 8436,818.60
8114‘,204 83 due per muﬂt
ESTIMATE ONLY; MONTHLY
FY 12 GRAND TOTAL PAYMENIS DUE IN ADYANCE
ADDITIONAL SUPPGRT REQUIREMENTS ATTACHED: D Yeas No $1,362,780.12

B, BUPPLYING COMPONENT

5. RECEVING COMPONENT

2, COMPTROLLER SIGNATURE b, DATE BIGNED

a. COMPTROLLER SIGNATURE b. DATE SIGNED
¢, APPROVING AUTHORITY ¢. AFPROVING AUTHORITY
(1) Typad Name i1 Typed Name -
Paul Agnew Ken Ambrose, Vice President
{2) Organzation (3) Telepghens Numbar 12} Orpanization ,‘mg TRlanhone Mumhor
Chief Financial Officer (650) 604-1301 JH211,LLC
14 Sienature 18 Date Sigred 14] SIgnatore (5) Oaie Sianed
10, TERMINATION (Gorplete only when agresmert is lerminated priar to schedured sxpiration dato,)
3. APPROVING AU THORITY SIGNATURE h.OATE SIGNED a. APPROVING AU THORITY SIGNATURE b. DATE SIGNED

DD FORM 1144, NOV 2001

PREVIOUS EDITIONS MAY BE USED. .

Page 1013



11, GENERAL PROVIG IONS {Complele blenk £5 8rd add eodRionsl Gencral DroviSions &3 eporconiste; 8.9, BxceRIons {0 prirted provisions, add
this agreemenl, biling and reimbursement rnatrb'pc?lgns.) i & oo s sl

a The recexing components wiii provide the supplying component projections of requested support. (Significant chenges in the receiv: componert'’s supeart
requiremants should be submitted o the supﬁ;%%omp&en‘ rnpa}nenmr thet uﬁﬂ permi f!?np:!y mrgd?géﬂonofmg)rces requirements.) s
b. Itis Ihe responsibillty of the supplving component te bring any required or requested change In support to the attartion of
Ken Ambrose pricr ko changing or canteling support.
c. The camponent providing reimbursanle supgurt n this agreement will submit statemerts of costs to:
1010 El Camino Real, Ste. 200, Mernlo Park, CA 94025
8. All ratas expressing the unit cost of services provided inthis agreement are baser on cuwent rates which may be subject chn* for uncontmilable
reasons, suth a8 leglation, DO ditectives, and commercial Uity rat increases. The receiver wiil be notified imm edatedy of such rate thanges that must

be pazsed through o the suppor reteivers.

e This agresment may be cancefled & any tim e by mutual consert of the partigs corcerned. This agreement may alsa be cancelled oy either party upos
at least 1HD days written nalice ta the %erparty party upoa gMng
t 'n case o' mobilization or other emergency, this agreement Wil remaln in forte onty within suppiier's capatl ties
ADDITIONAL SUPPCRT REQUIREMENTS ATTACHED: [ ] Yes |Z} No

12, SPECIFIC PROVISIONS (As aporopiafe: e.g, Iocation and size of occupied faciilies, unique suppfisr and receiver responsitiiities, conaitions, requieme, Uity
#d , andf eviterda furmegsu:emenﬂennmr%emem of Lnkjue requiremernts. e sipel bl s,

1) Moffett Federal Airfield Pool (MFAP):

The Airfield Use and Management support reimbursement is directly related to its cost (e.g. Air Traffic Control,
Crash/Fire/Rescue, base operations, etc.). The MFAP based on the number of operations conducted, airfield cost
and eirfield operaptions cap.

2) Institutional Shared Pool (ISP), Utilities, Janitorial:
(@) The full rate for office space is $11.59/5q.8. The breakdown is as follows:
ISP: $4.98/sq.ft., Maintenance: by job basis; Janitorial: $2.31/sq. ft.; Utilities: $4.30/sq.f.

(b) The full rate for hangar space is $6.38/sq.ft. The breakdown is as follows:
ISP: $2.74/sq.ft., Maintenance: by job basis; Janitorial: $1.27/sg. ft.; Utilities: $2.37/gq.ft..

3) CMO

14.8% Maint, Janitorial,
2.2% Utilities

ADQDITIONAL SUPPORT REQUIREMENTS ATTACHED: D Yes . lZ] No

UL FORM 1144, NOV 2001 PREVIOUE EDITIONS MAY BE USED Page 20f3




12 ACDITIONAL FREVIBIQNE LSS IS spece (0 gontinue generel Sndfor spEcilic provisions @5 reeded )

00 FORM 114, RO 2001 PREVIGUS EDITIONS MAY BE USED. Paps  d=rd



